
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 14 July 2022 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait (Ch) 
Thornton (DCh) 
Godwin 
 

Felstead 
 

 Griffiths 
 

 
Alternates: 

 
Notes: 
  This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
  The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

  If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 01274 432227/07929070288 
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk/kanwal.amrez@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

M Slater 
Azam 
Cunningham 

Pollard  Sunderland 

Public Document Pack



  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interest
[...]
inance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 

2000) - LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY UPDATE) 
 
The Interim City Solicitor will submit Document “E” which provides 
information relating to: 
  

·    The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance 
operations (Nil return) undertaken by the Councils criminal 
investigation teams for the first two quarters of 2022. 

·    The arrangements for training to be provided to officers of the 
Council. 

·    The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert 
surveillance. 

  
Recommended – 
  
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(2) That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA as 
      coordinated and monitored by the Councils RIPA Coordinator 
      and Monitoring Officer and the Senior Responsible Officer be 
      noted. 
  
(3) That the RIPA training arranged be noted. 
  
                                                      (Richard Winter – 01274 434292) 
  
 

1 - 10 

 
6.   CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT PERFORMANCE AND 

ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22 
 
The Council has a duty to protect the public purse and has committed 
to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including 
bribery), or any other financial irregularity committed against the 
organisation. Fraud is a prevalent cause of concern in the public sector 
and continues to pose financial threats to local authorities The Council 
recognises that each pound lost to fraud represents a loss to the public 
purse and reduces the Council’s ability to provide services to people 
who need them.  
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “F” which 
reports on the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) latest 
performance information and provides assurance that the Council’s 
counter fraud arrangements are effective. 
 
 
 
 
 

11 - 44 



Recommended - 
 
That the activity and performance carried out by the Corporate 
Investigation Unit to prevent, detect and deter the Council from 
instances of fraud, theft, corruption or any other financial 
irregularity in 2021/22 be noted. 
 
  (Tracey Banfield/Harry Singh – 01274 434794/437256) 
 
  

7.   TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW FOR THE DISSOLVING OF HAWORTH, CROSS ROADS 
AND STANBURY PARISH COUNCIL AND CREATION  OF CROSS 
ROADS PARISH COUNCIL AND/EITHER HAWORTH AND 
STANBURY PARISH COUNCIL 
 
The Interim City Solicitor will submit Document “G” which reports that 
the Council has received a valid petition requesting a Community 
Governance Review (CGR) for a proposed change to a Local Council 
in the Worth Valley ward. The Committee must now make 
arrangements for the CGR, and as a first step must agree its terms of 
reference. The report summarises the relevant background issues and 
the proposes draft Terms of Reference to initiate the CGR process.  
  
Recommended – 
  

(1)  That the Terms of Reference highlighted in Appendix 1 for 
a Community Governance Review for a proposed 
dissolving of an existing Local Council and creation of two 
new Local Councils in the Worth Valley ward, as detailed in 
the report, be approved subject to any amendments 
required by the Committee. 

  
(2)  That the Committee authorise officers to conduct the 

Community Governance Review in accordance with the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 and the statutory guidance which relates to it. 

  
                                                            (Alice Bentley – 01535 618008)  
  
 

45 - 54 

 
8.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit (Document “H”) 
which reports that the purpose of the report is to inform 
members of the Committee about the service Internal Audit 
has provided to the Council during the financial year 
2021/22. 
 
 
  

55 - 82 



In particular Members are advised of the following:-  
  
     Internal Audit completed 83% of the 2021/22 audit 

plan which was below the target of 90%.  
  
     Internal Audit’s Client satisfaction identified that 

100% of the respondents said that the 
“recommendations were useful and realistic” and 
believed that the audit was “of benefit to 
management.”  

  
     100% of all high priority recommendations made 

from the work undertaken were accepted by 
management.   

  
Recommended – 
  
That the work carried out by Internal Audit during 
2021/22 be recognised and supported. 
  
                                      (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
  
  
  

9.   PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - PROPOSALS 
FOR UNDERTAKING AN EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL 
AUDIT 
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “I” which outline 
the benefits of the proposed arrangements for carrying out the external 
review of the Council’s Internal Audit function, as required by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 
Recommended – 
 
That Option 2 (the appointment of an independent assessor which 
Is buying in the review from a professional body such as CIPFA or 
IIA) be agreed as the proposed arrangements for carrying out the 
external review of the Council’s Internal Audit function, as 
required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
 
     (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
 
 

83 - 88 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



 

 
 

 
Report of the Interim City Solicitor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 14th July 
2022 at 10.30 at City Hall Bradford 
 

                                                                                                             E 
Subject:                                                                                                 
 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA 2000) – Level of use (quarterly 
records) Resolutions from the meeting 27th January 2022 

Resolved- (1) That the contents of the report be noted.  

(2) That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act) as coordinated and monitored by the Councils RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring 
Officer and the Senior Responsible Officer be noted.  

(3) That the RIPA training arranged be noted. 

(4) That the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office advice regarding the Human 
Rights Act 1998 process as implemented by the RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer 
be noted.  

Action: City Solicitor (Richard Winter – 01274 434292) 
 

  
Interim City Solicitor 
Bryn Roberts 
Report Contact:   R J Winter – Solicitor 
(RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer 
RICMO) 
Phone:  01274 434292   
mobile 07582 103592 
Email:    richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk 
 

  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk


1 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is to provide information relating to the above resolutions and in particular: -  
 

(a) The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil return) 
undertaken by the Councils criminal investigation teams for the first two quarters of 
2022. 

(b) The arrangements for training to be provided to officers of the Council. 
(c) The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of Work and 

Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance. 
 
NB See Glossary of terms at the APPENDIX below. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1   The Council’s use of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations and  

obtaining of data communication information for the periods mentioned above. 
 

2.2 The Councils Departments which have specific statutory powers to investigate criminal 
offences are as follows: -                   

(a) Neighbourhood and Customer Services (NH&CS). 
(b) Environmental Health Service (EHS) 
(c) West Yorkshire Trading Standards Service (WYTSS). 
(d) Corporate Resources - Counter Fraud Team (CFT). 
(e) Planning Service and Building Control (PS&BC). 
(f) Housing Standards Service (HSS) 
(g) Antisocial Behaviour Team and Youth Offending Team (ASBT & YOT). 
(h) Licensing Services (Liquor and taxi etc.) (LS) 

 
2.3    The Councils Departments which investigate breaches of employee discipline and 

child protection and adult which may result in the detection of serious criminal offences 
are as follows: - 

 
(a) Adult Social Care. (ASC) 
(b) Children’s Social Care (CSC) 
(c) Corporate Resources (CR). 
(d) Department of Place(DP) 
(e) Office of the Chief Executive. (CX) 

 

 2.4 (a) RIPA authorisations and approvals where covert surveillance was carried out 
in relation to a serious criminal offence e.g. Fraud Act 2006. 

         The returns for Quarter 1 (1st January to 31st March 2022) and Quarter 2 (1st April to 
30th June 2022)  

        A NIL RETURN is shown for all other relevant departments which indicate that the 
enforcement team’s criminal investigators are able to obtain
[...]
e: (01274) 434794 / 437256 
E-mail: tracey.banfield / harry.singh 
@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6/



2 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) latest 
performance information to provide assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements 
are effective. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The Council has a duty to protect the public purse and has committed to a zero tolerance 
approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other financial irregularity 
committed against the organisation. Fraud is a prevalent cause of concern in the public sector 
and continues to pose financial threats to local authorities The Council recognises that each 
pound lost to fraud represents a loss to the public purse and reduces the Council’s ability to 
provide services to people who need them.  
 
According to the Annual Fraud Indicator 2017, which provided the last set of government 
sanctioned estimates, fraud costs the public sector at least £40.3bn annually, with £7.3bn of 
this total being lost in local government. 
 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The CIU has been demonstrating to Committee over a number of years how the Council 
continues to successfully prevent and detect fraud, theft, corruption and any other financial 
irregularity.  
 
This year sees the introduction of a new annual Corporate Investigations activity and 
performance report (Appendix 1). This report represents performance and activity carried out 
by the CIU in the financial year 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 and has been developed to 
further assure the Committee of the effectiveness of the Council’s counter fraud 
arrangements. 
 
In 2021/22 the Council’s CIU detected or prevented 185 instances of fraud, theft or other 
financial irregularity with an approximate total value of £548,317,000– this equates to an 
average value of £2,964 per case, lower than the latest CIPFA counter fraud average
[...]
e       23 
Chart 22 - Number of NFI data match investigations completed  

and the number of sanctions over the last 2 data match exercises.   24 
 

12.0 Financial Loss & Recovery      24 
Chart 23 - Financial loss over last 3 years     25 
Chart 24 – Financial loss 2021/22 by fraud type     25 
12.1 Other income 
Chart 25 – Other income received over last 3 years    26 

 
13.0 Fraud Awareness        26 

 
14.0 Surveillance         27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



9 

 
 
 
1.0 Introduction  

 
In common with other public bodies the Council has a duty to protect the public purse and this 
report details the role of the Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) in the prevention and detection 
of fraud.  
 
The work of the CIU underpins the Council’s commitment to a zero tolerance approach to fraud, 
theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other financial irregularity committed against the 
Council.  
 
The report reflects on the activity and performance of the CIU during the financial year 
ending 31st March 2022. 
 
 
2.0 Executive summary 
 
Fraud is a prevalent cause of concern in the public sector and continues to pose financial 
threats to local authorities The Council recognises that each pound lost to fraud represents a 
loss to the public purse and reduces the Council’s ability to provide services to people who 
need them.  
 
According to the Annual Fraud Indicator 2017, which provided the last set of government 
sanctioned estimates, fraud costs the public sector at least £40.3bn annually, with £7.3bn of 
this total being lost in local government. 
 
In 2021/22 the Council’s CIU has detected or prevented 185 instances of fraud, theft or other 
financial irregularity with an approximate total value of £548,317,000– this equates to an 
average value of £2,964 per fraud case. 
 
Of those 185 investigations where instances of fraud, theft or other financial irregularity were 
found in 2021/22 146 (79%) were prosecuted or given an alternative to prosecution
[...]
rseen by the Council’s City 
Solicitor and can only be granted by a Justice of the Peace (JP). There were no applications 
for surveillance during the financial year 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Interim City Solicitor to the meeting of  
Governance and Audit Committee on Thursday 14th July 
2022 
 
 

           G 
Subject:   
 
Terms of reference for a Community Governance Review for the dissolving of 
Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury Parish Council, and creation of Cross Roads 
Parish Council and Haworth and Stanbury Parish Council. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This Council has received a valid petition requesting a Community Governance Review 
(CGR) for a proposed dissolving of an existing Local Council and creation of two new 
Local Councils in the Worth Valley ward. The Committee must now make arrangements 
for the CGR, and as a first step must agree its terms of reference. This report summarises 
the relevant background issues and proposes draft Terms of Reference; and is intended to 
initiate the CGR process.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Committee is required to conduct the CGR is such a way as to ensure that community 
cohesion is not impacted as a consequence of the Review and any decision from it. It is a 
matter for its own discretion how it achieves this requirement. In order to comply with the 
Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty, any disproportionate impacts on protected 
characteristic groups should be considered. An Equality Impact Statement should be 
stipulated as a mandatory component in the CGR report.   
 
 

 

  
Bryn Roberts 
Interim City Solicitor 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Alice Bentley, Ward 
Officer 
Phone: (01535) 618008 
E-mail: alice.bentley@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7/



 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1      This Council has received a valid petition requesting a Community Governance 

Review (CGR) for a proposed change to a Local Council in the Worth Valley ward. 
The Committee must now make arrangements for the CGR, and as a first step must 
agree its terms of reference. This report summarises the relevant background 
issues, proposes draft Terms of Reference and is intended to initiate the CGR 
process.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      In early 2022, some residents and Parish Councillors of Haworth, Cross Roads and 

Stanbury Parish, in Worth Valley Ward, gathered interest in changes being made to 
the current Parish Council. Following the receipt of a petition, City of Bradford 
Metropolitan District Council (the Council) will undertake a Community Governance 
Review (CGR) of polling districts 29D, 29E, 29H, 29J and 29K.    

 
2.2 The petition area contained 5339 local government electors at the date the petition 

was submitted, and therefore required at least 401 signatories to be valid. The 
petition attracted 412 valid signatures, and so it will now trigger a Community 
Governance review in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007.   

 
2.3 A map identifying the position of the proposed new parishes is attached in Appendix 

1 and forms a reference document for the draft terms of reference.  
  
Community Governance Review 
 
2.4 The CGR requires Bradford Council to make suitable arrangements to review and 

make recommendations relating to the changes to local governance arrangements 
proposed within the petition. The review is subject to the overriding criteria that local 
governance arrangements continue to be effective and convenient and reflect local 
choice, and the aspirations of the communities affected by the CGR are respected. 

  
2.5 In undertaking the review, the Council must have due regard to the relevant parts of 

the Local Government Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the relevant parts of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Guidance on Community Governance Reviews 
issued by the Department 
[...]
ricts 29D, 29E, 29H, 29J 

and 29K in Worth Valley Ward. The consequences of the creation of new Local 
councils and the related local governance arrangements will be included in the 
CGR report.  

 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.7.1 There are no children and young people implications from the terms of reference. 
 
7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.8.1 The conduct of consultations will involve eliciting personal opinions. However, there 

is no requirement for identifying data to accompany any part of the report that 
contains such material; and so no foreseeable impact upon privacy.    

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1      None 
 
9. OPTIONS 

 
Option 1  

 
9.1 The Committee may choose to approve the Terms of Reference outlined in 

Appendix 1. 
 

Option 2   
 

9.2 The Committee may choose to approve the Terms of Reference outlined in 
Appendix 1 with amendments. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Terms of Reference highlighted in Appendix 1 for a Community 

Governance Review for a proposed dissolving of an existing Local Council and 
creation of two new Local Councils in the Worth Valley ward, as detailed in the 
report, be approved subject to any amendments required by the Committee. 
 

Page 49



10.2 That the Committee authorise officers to conduct the Community Governance 
Review in accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 and the statutory guidance which relates to it. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1: Terms of Reference: Haworth, Cross Roads and Stanbury Community 

Governance Review. 
 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 
12.1 Community Governance Review Guidance – Department for Communities and 

Local Government, and the Local Government Boundary Commission 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/8312/
1527635.pdf 

 
12.2 Bradford Council and Local Councils Charter (updated 2015) 

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/m
[...]
he service Internal Audit has provided to the Council during the 
financial year 2021/22. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
An effective Internal Audit Service provides assurance that the appropriate governance and 
accountability arrangements are in place which allows Service Objectives to be delivered in 
accordance with the Council’s equality policies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance and IT 

Portfolio 
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine  
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area: 
 
Corporate 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8/



 
1. SUMMARY  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Governance and Audit 

Committee (GAC) about the service Internal Audit has provided to the Council 
during the financial year 2021/22. 

 
In particular Members are advised of the following:-  
 
  Internal Audit completed 83% of the 2021/22 audit plan which was below the 

target of 90%.  
 
  Internal Audit’s Client satisfaction identified that 100% of the respondents said 

that the “recommendations were useful and realistic” and believed that the audit 
was “of benefit to management.”  

 
  100% of all high priority recommendations made from the work undertaken 

were accepted by management.   
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Internal Audit is part of the Department of Corporate Resources. 
 
2.2 The Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 is contained within Appendix 1.  
 
 
3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1 Not Applicable. 
 
 
4. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no other considerations. 
 
 
5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
 
6. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial consequences arising from this report.  The work of 

Internal Audit adds value to the Council by providing management with an 
assessment on the effectiveness of internal control systems, making, where 
appropriate, recommendations that if 
[...]
ement, annual accounts and audit procedures applying to local authorities.  
Carrying out an external review of Internal Audit as proposed in this report contributes 
to adhering to the best practice professional auditing standards as required by the 
regulations  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
  There are no direct sustainability implications.  
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
  There are no direct impacts on Gas Emissions  
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
  There are no direct community safety implications. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
  There are no direct Human Rights Act implications. 

 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
  There are no implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
  There are no Ward Implications  
 
7.7 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
  None 
 
 

Page 86



7.8 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 As detailed in Section 3 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Option 2 (the appointment of an independent assessor which is buying in the 

review from a professional body such as CIPFA or IIA) be agreed as the proposed 
arrangements for carrying out the external review of the Council’s Internal Audit 
function, as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 
 Local Government Application Note for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards  CIPFA 2019 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 2000) - LEVEL OF USE (QUARTERLY UPDATE)
	(a)	The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil return) undertaken by the Councils criminal investigation teams for the first two quarters of 2022.
	(b)	The arrangements for training to be provided to officer
[...]

	10.1    That the contents of the report be noted.
	10.2    That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA as coordinated and monitored
	by the Councils RiCMO and the Senior Responsible Officer be noted.


	6 CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22
	7 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR THE DISSOLVING OF HAWORTH, CROSS ROADS AND STANBURY PARISH COUNCIL AND CREATION  OF CROSS ROADS PARISH COUNCIL AND/EITHER HAWORTH AND STANBURY PARISH COUNCIL
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22
	APPENDIX 1
	ANNUAL REPORT

	Circulation:-

	9 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - PROPOSALS FOR UNDERTAKING AN EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 14 July 2022 in Committee 
Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 12.00 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  
Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
  

Felstead 
  

 Griffiths 
  

 
 
Councillor Tait in the Chair 
  
9.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  
  
   

10.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

11.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
  

12.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA 2000) - LEVEL 
OF USE (QUARTERLY UPDATE) 
 



 
2 

The Interim City Solicitor submitted Document “E” which provided information 
relating to: 
  

-       The number of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations (Nil 
return) undertaken by the Councils criminal investigation teams for the first 
two quarters of 2022. 

-    The arrangements for training to be provided to officers of the Council. 

-   The use of the Councils CCTV equipment by the Police or Department of 
Work and Pensions (DWP) for covert surveillance. 

  
It was reported that a nil return was shown for all relevant departments 
which indicated that the enforcement team’s criminal investigators were able to 
obtain evidence without the need for covert surveillance under RIPA or the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  
  
Members were informed that arrangements would be made for officers to receive 
training on RIPA by external lawyers and that the Interim City solicitor was now 
trained in his role as authorised officer. 
  
The Chair stressed the need for the new Director of Governance to receive 
training on RIPA. 
  
Members sought further clarification in relation to covert and overt surveillance in 
relation to RIPA and whether a camera which was in operation for littering 
showed an individual committing an offence other than littering could be 
prosecuted. 
  
In response the RIPA coordinator stated that it was likely that if an offence was 
seen by an operator it would be referred to the Police or relevant department 
depending on the offence.   
  
In response to Members questions it was reported that there were appropriate 
procedures in place which had to be satisfied before an officer was given 
authorisation to undertake covert surveillance under the Human Rights Act – the 
surveillance required would need to be necessary and proportionate and all other 
means of gathering evidence should have been explored first. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(2) That the Councils continued compliance with RIPA as 
      coordinated and monitored by the Councils RIPA Coordinator 
      and Monitoring Officer and the Senior Responsible Officer be 
      noted. 
  
(3) That the RIPA training to be arranged be noted. 
  
(4)  That the Director of Governance receive the necessary training on 



 
3 

       RIPA. 
  
Action: Interim City Solicitor 
                                                                                
   

13.   CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY 
REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22 
 
The Council has a duty to protect the public purse and has committed to a zero 
tolerance approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other 
financial irregularity committed against the organisation. Fraud is a prevalent 
cause of concern in the public sector and continues to pose financial threats to 
local authorities The Council recognises that each pound lost to fraud represents 
a loss to the public purse and reduces the Council’s ability to provide services to 
people who need them.  
  
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “F” which reported on the 
Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) latest performance information and 
provided assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements were effective. 
  
Members sought further clarification on the contents of the report which included 
the time taken to recover financial losses. 
  
In response to a Members question it was reported that the majority of misuse of 
the blue badge scheme referrals came from Parking Wardens.  
  
Resolved - 
  
That the activity and performance carried out by the Corporate Investigation 
Unit to prevent, detect and deter the Council from instances of fraud, theft, 
corruption or any other financial irregularity in 2021/22 be noted. 
                                      
  

14.   TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR 
THE DISSOLVING OF HAWORTH, CROSS ROADS AND STANBURY PARISH 
COUNCIL AND CREATION  OF CROSS ROADS PARISH COUNCIL 
AND/EITHER HAWORTH AND STANBURY PARISH COUNCIL 
 
The Interim City Solicitor submitted Document “G” which reported that 
the Council had received a valid petition requesting a Community 
Governance Review (CGR) for a proposed change to a Local Council 
in the Worth Valley ward. The Committee must now make 
arrangements for the CGR, and as a first step must agree its terms of 
reference. The report summarised the relevant background issues and 
the proposed draft Terms of Reference to initiate the CGR process.  
  
Members stressed that the consultation should include the full facts in 
relation to the precept. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)  That the Terms of Reference highlighted in Appendix 1 for a 



 
4 

Community Governance Review for a proposed dissolving of an 
existing Local Council and creation of two new Local Councils in the 
Worth Valley ward, as detailed in the report be approved. 

  
(2)  That the Committee authorise officers to conduct the Community 

Governance Review in accordance with the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the statutory guidance 
which relates to it. 

  

Action:  Interim City Solicitor                                                            

  
  

15.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted (Document “H”) 
which reported that the purpose of the report was to inform 
members of the Committee about the service Internal Audit 
had provided to the Council during the financial year 
2021/22. 
  
In particular Members are advised of the following:-  

  
     Internal Audit completed 83% of the 2021/22 audit plan   

which was below the target of 90%.  
  
       Internal Audit’s Client satisfaction identified that 100% of the 

respondents said that the “recommendations were useful and 
realistic” and believed that the audit was “of benefit to 
management.”  

  
     100% of all high priority recommendations made from the 

work undertaken were accepted by management.   
  
Members sought further clarification in relation to Significant Systems at 
paragraph 2.5 of the report and why there had been a delay in 
improvements being made. 
  
In response to the above the Head of internal Audit reported that 
Services were trying their best to make improvements to the 
outstanding internal audit recommendations.  He reported that the half 
year monitoring report to the Committee would include an update on 
Significant Systems. 
  
 
 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the work carried out by Internal Audit during 2021/22 be 



 
5 

recognised and supported.                                     
  
  

16.   PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS - PROPOSALS FOR 
UNDERTAKING AN EXTERNAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “I” which outlined 
the benefits of the proposed arrangements for carrying out the external 
review of the Council’s Internal Audit function, as required by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  
  
It was reported that external assessment provided assurance that Internal Audit 
was focused on the risk management, internal control and proper governance 
arrangements which operated within the Council. 
  
The table at paragraph 3.1 of the report provided advantages and disadvantages 
of the options for the external assessment of Bradford Council’s Internal Audit 
Service. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That Option 2 (the appointment of an independent assessor which 
Is buying in the review from a professional body such as CIPFA or 
IIA) be agreed as the proposed arrangements for carrying out the 
external review of the Council’s Internal Audit function, as 
required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
Action: Director of Finance and IT  
  
                                                             
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


